

No. 16-373

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Petitioner,

v.

ANZ SECURITIES, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

Darren J. Robbins
Joseph D. Daley
ROBBINS GELLER
RUDMAN & DOWD LLP
655 West Broadway
Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
Tejinder Singh
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda MD, 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address Whether <i>American Pipe</i> Applies To So-Called Statutes Of Repose.	2
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address Whether Limitations Periods Apply To Plaintiffs Who File Their Individual Opt Out Complaints While Class Actions Are Pending.	8
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle.	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah,
414 U.S. 538 (1974)..... 1, 3, 5, 9

Appleton Elec. Co. v. Graves Truck Line, Inc.,
635 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 4

Bright v. United States, 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir.
2010) 4, 5

Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds,
132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012)..... 3

Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker,
462 U.S. 345 (1983)..... 8

CTS Corp. v. Waldburger,
134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)..... 3, 5

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979)..... 10

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... 10

Joseph v. Wiles,
223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 3

Smith v. Bayer Corp.,
564 U.S. 299 (2011)..... 3

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77k 10
